overstated by R184 399. The financial statements have been corrected in the current year by restating the opening balances.

Cash and cash equivalent

The cash and cash equivalent as at 30 June 2015 was understated by the interest of R6 378 on investment which was omitted.
The financial statements have been corrected in the current year by restating the opening balances.

Investments

The investments as at 30 June 2015 was overstated by R74 496 related to contigent assets which was incorrectly
disclosed.The financial statements have been corrected in the current year by restating the opening balances.

Accumulated depreciation

Accumulated depreciation as at 30 June 2015 was understated by R1 489 729 as a result of depreciation incorrectly calculated.
The financial statements have been corrected in the current year by restating the opening balance.

Property, Plant and Equipment

Assets balance as at 30 June 2015 was understated by R2 593 555 as a result of assets not included in the assets registers.
The financial statements have been corrected in the current year by restating the opening balances.

The correction of the errors results in adjustments as follows:

Statement of financial position As previously
reported

Correction of
error

2015
Restated

Property, plant and equipment 458,387,574 856,411 459,243,985
Consumer debtors 9,850,286 298,932 10,149,218
Vat receivable 4,291,711 247,415 4,539,126
Payables from exchange transactions (30,478,748) 95,092 (30,383,656)
Employment benefit obligation (10,375,812) (14,648) (10,390,460)
Accumulated surplus (524,600,913) (1,415,084) (526,015,997)

58

Greater Letaba Municipality
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2016

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in Rand

37. Prior period adjustments (continued)
Cash and cash equivalents 94,518,640 6,378 94,525,018
Other financial assets (Non-current) 74,496 (74,496) -

1,667,234 - 1,667,234

38. Deviation from supply chain management regulations

Paragraph 12(1)(d)(i) of Government Gazette No. 27636 issued on 30 May 2005 states that a supply chain management policy
must provide for the procurement of goods and services by way of a competitive bidding process.

Paragraph 36 of the same gazette states that the accounting officer may dispense with the official procurement process in
certain circumstances, provided that he records the reasons for any deviations and reports them to the next meeting of the
accounting officer and includes a note to the financial statements. The total deviations for the year under review amounted to